County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2020 Legislative Session

Legislative day# _______

RESOLUTION NO. <u>15\$</u>-2020

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Pam Lanman Guzzone to the Commission for Women.

Introduced and read first time on Monaber 2020.	By order A June Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on Novew	er 16, 2020.
	By order Leane Asherant Junes
	Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted Adon December 2020.	opted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
	Certified by Low Council Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXTIN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language.

Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.333 and 12.700 through 12.702 of the Howard County Code
5	provide for a Commission for Women in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Pam Lanman
7	Guzzone as a member of the Commission for Women; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of
12	member of the Commission for Women to serve from the passage of this Resolution to November
13	3, 2022 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Pam Lanman Guzzone
15	Columbia, Maryland

Pam Lanman Guzzone

Howard County, MD

Professional Experience

Operations Manager (2/2014 - 12/2019)

Office of the Director, NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center (Greenbelt, MD)

Responsible for management oversight of the Goddard Employees Welfare Association (GEWA) including budget and personnel management for the Goddard Child Development Center, 2 NASA-themed gift shops, a community/recreation center and the food services contract for Goddard.

Organization Development/Change Integration & Sustainment Mgr (5/2006 - 2/2014) Office of Human Capital Management, NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center (Greenbelt, MD) Operated as an internal consultant to Goddard organizations for organizational development and organizational design. Included a multi-year assignment with the Information Technology and Communications Directorate to support a major reorganization and culture change effort.

Special Assistant (5/2003 - 5/2006)

Office of Human Capital Management NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center (Greenbelt, MD)

Led implementation of all Human Resource-related requirements of a Class Action Settlement Agreement. Included redesign of promotions processes for scientists and engineers as well as redesigns of the application process for leadership training opportunities, the Individual Development Plan process and the annual Performance Appraisal process.

Technology Commercialization Specialist (1/1997 - 5/2003)

NASA SBIR/STTR Program Mgmt Office, NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center (Greenbelt, MD)

Developed and strengthened the documentation and sharing of information about commercial applications of technologies developed under NASA's Small Business Innovation Research Program and Small Business Technology Transfer Program. Significant role in the content development of the on-line proposal development and review system for this grant-based annual program.

Community Involvement

- President, Board of Directors of the Arc of Howard County; Board members since 2013
- Leadership Coach, Leadership Howard County's Leadership Essentials Program, 2010 present

- ▶ Board Member, Domestic Violence Center of Howard County, now Hopeworks. Board member in the early 2000's; returned to Board for short term to assist with organizational transition from DVC to Hopeworks, included developing turn-around plan and identifying transitional Director
- ▶ Community Action Council, Holland Dinner Planning Committee, 2011

Education

Master of Public Management (May, 1989)

University of Maryland School of Public Policy, College Park, Maryland

Bachelor of Arts (May, 1985)

- Tufts University, Medford, Massachusetts
- Majors: English and Political Science

Executive Coach Training Program (November, 2010)

Newfield Network, Niwot, Colorado